BOOK 117 PAGE 430

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

In the Matter of Appointing an Alternate Member to the Northwest Oregon Area Commission on Transportation ORDER #17-<u>098</u>

Oregon Area Commission on) Transportation) This matter came before the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners on November 29, 2017. The Board of Commissioners, being fully apprised of the records

- and files herein, finds as follows:
- 1. The Tillamook County Board of Commissioners is currently represented on the Northwest Oregon Area Commission on Transportation by Commissioner Tim Josi.
- 2. The Northwest Oregon Area Commission on Transportation bylaws provides for alternates to be elected officials or agency staff.
- 3. Chris Laity, Tillamook County Public Works Director, is willing and qualified to be appointed to the Northwest Oregon Area Commission on Transportation as an alternate voting member representing the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

4. Chris Laity, Tillamook County Public Works Director, is appointed as an Alternative Voting Member, representing the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners on the Northwest Oregon Commission on Transportation until the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners select another alternate.

DATED this 29th day of November, 2017.

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

BAU Bill Baertlein, Chair Tim Josi ice David Yamamoto, Commissioner

ATTEST: Tassi O'Neil County Clerk By: Special Deputy



William K. Sargent, County Counsel

FILED

NOV 29 2017 3:2